

1

JZANONAL (DAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G485] PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 5th JULY

[2017

CONSTITUTION

Broadcasting Corporation Act (Chapter 149).

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL BROADCASTING BOARD.

I, **BOB DADAE**, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the *Constitution* and Sections 12 and 16 of the *Broadcasting Corporation Act* (Chapter 149) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint **Timothy Buka Tala** as Member and Chariman of the National Broadcasting Corporation Board, for a period of three (3) years, with effect on and from 18th July, 2017.

Dated this 22nd day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Internal Revenue Commission Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004.

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER FOR SERVICE FOR INTERNAL REVENUE COMMISSION.

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 18(2)(*a*) of the *Internal Revenue Commission Act* 2014, and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with the advice of National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Commission, hereby appoint **Pauline Bre** as Commissioner for Service for Internal Revenue Commission, for a period of five (5) years, with effect on and from 5th June, 2017.

Dated this 22nd day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Police Act 1988

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND APPOINTMENTAL HEAD OF THE DEPARTMENT OF POLICE.

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 193(1A) and 193(2) of the Constitution and Section 9 of the *Police Act* 1998 and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission and the Permanent Parliamentary Committee on appointments, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Gari Baki as Commissioner of Police and Secretary for the Department of Police; and
- (b) appoint Gari Baki as Commissioner of Police and Secretary for the Department of Police for a period of four (4) years,

with effect on and from 7th May, 2015.

Dated this 22nd day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments.

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF SUNDAUN PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATIOR.

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(1) of the Organic Law on *Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments*, and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, a recommendation from the Sundaun Provincial Executive Council, and the Ministerial Executive Appointments Commission, hereby appoint Henry Norm as Provincial Administrator for Sandaun Province, for a period of four (4) years, commencing on and from 30th July, 2017.

Dated this 22nd day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Public Curator Act (Chapter 81).

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Officers) Act 2004.

APPOINTMENT OF PUBLIC CURATOR OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA.

I, **BOB DADAE**, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2(1) of the *Public Curator Act* (Chapter 81) and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Officers) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Jacob Popuna as Public Curator of Papua New Guinea, for a period of four (4) years, commencing on and from 14th March, 2017.

Dated this 22nd day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD.

I, **BOB DADAE**, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 193(1A) of the *Constitution* and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Harry Kore as Acting Secretary for the Department of Mineral Policy and Geohazards Management; and
- (b) appoint Harry Kore as Secretary for the Department of Mineral Policy and Geohazards Management for a period of four (4) years,

commencing on and from 5th June, 2017.

Dated this 22nd day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Mineral Resource Authority Act 2005.

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2005.

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS OF THE MINERAL RESOURCE AUTHORITY.

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sectionof the *Mineral Resource Authority Act* 2005 and Section 10(1) of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Musje Moses Werror and Ronald Gawi as Directors of Mineral Resource Authority for a period of four (4) years, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 21st day of June, 2017.

P. O'NEILL, Chairman-National Executive Council.

National Maritime Safety Authority Act 2003.

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL MARITIME SAFETY AUTHORITY.

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the *National Maritime Safety Authority Act 2003* and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister for Transport hereby—

- (a) appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule as members of the National Maritime Safety Authority Board under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his name; and
- (b) to represent the Organisation as specified in Column 3 of the Schedule for a period of years as specified in Column 4 of the Schedule.

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Appointment of Board Members of the National Maritime Saftey Authority-continued

Column 1. Provision	Column 2. Members	Columm 3. Organisation Represented.	Column 4. Period of Appointment.
Section $7(1)(g)$	Peter Humphreys	PNG Chamber of Commerce and Industry	4
Section $7(1)(h)$	Stanley Enn Alphonse	PNG Ports Corporation Limited	4

SCHEDULE

Dated this 21st day of June, 2017.

P. O'NEILL, Chairman-National Executive Council.

Printed and Published by M. Mala, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—488.